
Exhibit A ,r8müffii" 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

CONTRACT NO. 37587 

FOR 

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 

This contract was made and entered by and between Black & Veatch corporation, hereinafter calledContractor,andtheCityofPortland,amunicipal"orpo@,b';;throughits 
duly authorized representatives, hereinafter cailed iity. 

The contract is hereby amended as follows: 

1' 	 During the course of work it was decided to only modify the North Tower rather than both theNorth and south Towers. Due to this modificatioñ the dúration of the Construction portion of theproject will decrease from 25 months to '18 months. This shall revise the contract expiration date,unless otherwise terminated or extended, to May 31,2013. 

2' Funding in the amount of $45,000 under the original scope of work for Task g shalt be reassignedsubtask 4 - contínuation of service or transfer of PWB construction r"n"gurònt system anddata. Work under Subtask 4 

3' Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed $1,26s,4s0. The new not-to-exceed
amount of the is $4,826,310. Additional funding and assigned Funding shall be re­-Contractassigned to additional tasks as stated !floy,. The re-assigÀment of fuñds and additìonar reluireofunds shall be allocated per the Budget Detail, attached as"Exhibit A and described as follows:. 

Iasr z - perm¡tting: The Contractor shall support the City to prepare documents for aletter to be prepared by the city addressed to bepartment étate Lands and ¡rà ôorps oJEngineers' The contractor shall provide to the Ciiy a. revised þ"mit drawint r"t, ãã¡ãt¡rg
drawings 05-c09 and 0s-c009.1 and revising dräwing 0s-c'007. lrre coîtraót;, ;ü;ialso provide up to 16 hours of on-call support to the Cñy for requested clariflcation" iro,permitting agencies. This added work shail not exceed $tZ,SOO. 

: TheContractor_shatt provide seruices ntåäãMaximum Price, maintain a high level of coordination to the benefit of the pròÈði,-ãñJ
provide improvement of the 1oo% design with input from the CM/6C. rné c'onìiäcioìshall also participate in additional Partñering Wórkshops. This added *o* .nàliìãi
exceed $32,000. 

Ia+Ç 	-.Pesiqn: The Contractor shall complete the foltowing changes to the designtask, in addition to providing an additional 52 diawings: 

: The Contractor shall 

3:",""S,: :,9::t1:î31,:l_qf,i:.::d,_q:Ìsl enort tãìsst¡re-stauil¡ti 
-or lhe rowðo-aulinj 

:::Tl?-îY:i lt--*li9l1n9!u!e:. initialãnalysis and identificat¡on'of r¡tig"ti"n'.iätËäiäf]
geotechnical input and anarysis, structural modeling confirmatioÀ ol ;Ëi;;.;;p"Ë;
coordination with the Cjty and CM/GC on a preferred-solution, change of the Civil O'rawinãc-007, provide-four (4) additionat drawingé, and revise the seismï R"ôrt ;;d ;ö;memorandum for Federal Energy Regulatory Commission. This added work shail nîi 

1of 7 REV 04/.10 



ïß5#ffir
 

exceed $1 17,850. 

bl Çivil Enoineerinq - Fiber Optic: The Contractor shall attend additional coordination 
meetings with the City and perform design changes due to changes to the status of the
fiber optic system and final configuration of the ðite. This addedwork shall not exceed 
$12,000 

: The Contractor shall provide
six (6) additional HVAC drawings to the City due to larger than anticipated enclbsurei. 
This added work shall not exceed $13,000. 

d) Cathodic Protection: The Contractor shall provide the City with three (3) additional 
drawings of the Dual lmpressed Current and Passive CP system. This addòd work shall 
not exceed $10,500. 

e) Printing addition documents: Work shall be determined by the City project Manager.
This provides funds for prints over ten (10) sets. The adðed worú shajt not excäed 
$5,600. 

0 Light Structural: As part of the design for the access improvements, the staircases 
were changed from aluminum to steel, requiring redesign. ihe Contractor shall revise
the design of the access improvements, proviãing oeõigns and calculations for steel
rather than aluminum. The new design for accels imþrovements shall also include 
vertical ladders ínstead of stair cases on the lower elevation for both the North and South 
towers. The Contractor shall also provide new design and details for the new, smallàr 
boat dock. The Contractor shall provide an additioñal five (5) sheets of drawings, an 
increase from 21 drawings to 26 drawings. This added work shall not exceed $14,7îd, 

q) Ele-ctrical Desiqn: The Contractorshall provide additionalelectricalengineering effort 
over what was originally described in the previous scope of work. 
Portland General Electric (PGE) Coordination and Site Visits: As part of the work
required for the upgrade to the generator building, the Contractor wili conduct two 1ã)additional site visits. The Contractor shall also revise drawings to show the new OesiiÍ 
based on the site visits and coordination with pGE. 

The Contractor shall also revise the design to revise conduit routing and add a new
conduit run to the weather station and new locations of sample pumpõ. The Contractor
shall participate in three (3) additional coordination meetings'with PWB staff. ffre
Contractor shall revise all sheets to show revised identifìcation tags for equipment and
instrumentation. This added work shall not exceed $27,300. 

h) South Tower Butter:flv Vqlve.& Flow Meter: The Contractor shall review the existing
drawing and specifications for the South Tower Butterfly valve, perform a field visit tó
verify existing conditions, and provide revised, updateá, final siampeo orawings áno
technical specifications for the 72" x 54" x 12" Tee, and Flow Meter, and for installãtion of 
these_items, plus the PWB-furnished butterfly valve. The Contracior snalt participàte in 
two (2) coordination meetings with the PWB Project Manager or their Oeslgnee. if.¡i.
added work shall not exceed $22,000. 

i) .Fish Flow Piping: The Contractor shall complete design drawings for the fìsh flow
piping system in accordance with the 90% drawings of the Bull Run Suppty Treatment
project. The Contractor shall review the existing diawings and specificationó, perform å 
field visit to verify existing conditions, a¡d prove revised, updated,'final stamped'dr"*ing;
and technical specifications for the outfall piping manifolds, PRV vautt, pRVb and interiär 
vault piping, intertie, valves, 96-inch steel outfall pipe, and outfall structure modifications.
Design shall include civil, mechanical, structural, electrical, and instrumentation 

2of7 REV 04/10 



185rffii" 

disciplines. The Contractor shall participate in six (6) coordination meetings with the

PWB Project Manager. This added work shall not exceed $140,000.
 

: The Contractor shall:' Revise the existing design to create the necessary construction documents for the one Tower optj.ol with agreed upon items to add to the south rowãr, pìr,
deleting the South Tower Wetwell. The Contractor shatl make changes, aCOitions,
and deletions to.the existing project drawings and specification. tó *itf.,

"årplythe PWB's direction to retain the full improvements io the North Tower,' ánJ io
reduce the scope of improvements to the South Tower to a minimal level, wiitr 
only the North. Tower having selective withdrawal capability. The Contractoi shalt
submit ten (10) copies of the revised documents to itre pWe project rvr"natei fãi
pre-submittal review. This added work shall not exceed $149,000.' Develop revised drawings for submittalto FERC. The Contractor shall incorporate
PWB comments and provide one reproducible set of FERC resuOmittal 
documents to the PWB. The PWB shall print copies as needed ano prejáié g,e
submittalto FERC. This added work shall not exceed $34,000. 

' 	 The Contractor shall incorporate FERC_comments and prepare final, stamped
contract documents upon completion of FERC review. This added work sfratt'nòi 
exceed $68,000. 

T.ask I - Services Durinq Construction

a) The Contractor shall providé erimavera P6 scheduling review and support to the

Contractor's project team, assuming CM/GC's one initial ichedule submitiål and one

monthly update to be reviewed by the Contractor and PWB is the primary ruu¡u*ei, *iiñ

the Contractor's review advisory to the PWB. The Contractor shail prov¡oê tfre pWEi;¡ih
 
up to three (3) licenses of Primavera P6 Enterpríse Project Portfolío Management to ¡e
hosted with Primavera Contract Management as required below. The-Contractoi'i
 
schedule review will include the Dam 2 Towers project only. This added work shall not

exceed $77,000.
 

b) The contractor shall provide contract Management software, web hosting, andsoftware support to the PWB. The Contractor shall provide primavera Cõntraci
Management licenses for up to fifteen (15) users and licenses for all add-on software 
necessary to utilize the full functionality of Primavera Contract Management including thãrequired report writing engine (up to three licenses), and web sJrvices (up to nñeãÀlicenses). PWB will dedicate five of the additional iicenses for use by the'Contractor 
Project Team through the duration of the Bull Run Dam No. 2 Towers project. The pWB
shall retain ownership of all licenses. The Contractor shall provide we'n nostint on-ã 
server dedicated to PWB for Primavera Contract Management (up to fifty license"s)-ânO
software add-ons necessary to utilize the full functionatiy of thè ðoftwaró induomg, iuì 
not limited to, the required.report writing engine (up to three ticenses), *"n .áriä"Ë irpto flfteen licenses), and integration with Primavera P6 Enterprisã ero¡ect pãrtròl¡ã
Management (up to three licenses). Hosting on a dedicated serv'er will meet ot" 

"x""Jdthe security and service levels of the current hosted server, shall be provided ;¡tÁ-;
firewall and regular data_archiving and recover, if required. The Contractór shatt upgraoã
the existing Primavera Contract Management software to the most recent versiåñ ano
migrate existing data and customized reporting for projects using the existing "t"1; i;the new dedicated seryer. The contracior srrãll maintâin the existing systerñ ,i.,t¡i rú.ñ
time..as.the upgraded system is ready for use with all custom forms, reports, and data
functioning on the new server. This a<ided work shall not exceed $s00,00ö. 

The Contractor shall retain the services of AECOM to support the use of pWB's existingoracle Contract Management software for current and'upcoming pWB Constructioñ'softwareprojects' This shall include procurement of the additional licenses discussed 

3of7 REV 04/1 0 

http:time..as


I ffi ;:l {,p (} 
.iãAl"-latr} 
.1" 

above for access by PWB and their contractors, annual update and maintenance of allprocured licenses, support for training to PWB, the Contractor, and PWB construction 
contractors, as well as staff extension services on an as-needed basis. 

Subtask 1 to Task B - Software Procurement 
The Contractor shall perform the following: 

' Procure up to fifteen licenses of Primavera Contract Management, up to three 
licenses of the required report writing engine, and up to fifteen licenses for web 
services 

' lnstall additional Primavera Contract Management licenses on existing pWB 
Contract Management database until upgraded system is installed and reädy for 
use on new dedicated server. 

' lnstall licenses for other supporting sofiware including the required report writing
engine, web services, and Primavera P6 Enterprise' Projeci portfoliõ 
Management on new dedicated server. 

' 	 Pay annual update and maintenance fees for all procured licenses of primavera 
contract Management, the required report writing engine, web services, and 
Primavera P6 Enterprise Project portfolio Management. 

Subtask 1 Deliverables: 
' Software installed and functional on hosting service with server dedicated to 

PWB. . Create user accounts for new licenses. 

Subtask 2 to Task B - General Support 
The Contractor shall perform the following: 

Configure the Contract Management (CM) software applications for new projects
including creating additional "Groups" in the software if requested by tñe ÉWe 
and transferring current custom fields, reports, and forms to the new ,,Groups,,. 

. 	 Support PWB in administering the CM software.
' 	 Support the PWB CM administrator in training PWB, Contractor staff, and pWB 

construction contractors, as well as staff extension services on an as-needed 
basis. 

' 	 Assist the PWB CM administrator to generate necessary training documentation.
' 	 Support to upgrade the existing sysiem, including all däta and customizations to 

the most recent version of Primavera Contract Management on to the dedicated 
hosted server. 

Subtask 2 Deliverables: 
' 	 Implement Contract Management system in use on PWB-specifìed projects;

migration of existing data to the new dedicated server. . Support for CM Project Administrator for up to 200 hours. 

Subtask3toTaskS-	 s 
During the configuration of CM for additional projects, PWB may request the creation of 
gqstom forms and reports from the CM software. The Contractor sl'rall perform the 
following:

' Support the PWB Contract Management administrator to generate custom 
reports as requested.

' Configure the Contract Management software with necessary custom items in 
order to generate the custom reports.

' Support the PWB Contract Management administrator to recreate current custom 
forms and reports using the new report writing engine as requested.. Support PWB in configuring web services as requèsted. 

4 of 7 REV 04/1 0 



rffi5ffi&i"
 

' 	 Support PWB as requested in development of custom web service interfaces. 
custom interfaces shall be developed by a developer specializing in Apl,
ASP.net and web services. 

Subtask 3 Deliverables' 
' support creating contract Management custom forms and reports and 

configuring web services for up to 2BS hours.
' Support developing custom web service interfaces by specialized developer for 

up to 400 hours. 

At the completion of the Contractors work under this Amendment, the Contractor shall
transfer the constru.ctìon management system and all of its accompanying oàtã oact to
PWB or to another, third party hosting partner as selected by pWB;'or. ÉwË måy seet< tocontinue the services of the Contractor in hosting and'supporting the óoistruction 
management system for a period of up to one year in lieu of the Con-tractor transferring
the CM system to the PWB or a third party upón project completion. This optional task
shall only be performed after the Contractor receives written authorization from the pWB
Project Manager. 

Subtask 4 Deliverables: 
' Contract Management licenses and data migrated to PWB infrastructure. 

c) The Contractor shall incorporate the CM procedures, use by the Contractor, and 
training to use the Contract Management software for the construction period of the Dam 
2 Towers project. The Contractor shall provide software training for the use of submittal 
reviews, Requests for lnformation, change order requests, and other construction 
management activities, in accordance with the PWB's overall procedures. This added 
work shall not exðeed $45,000. 

: The redesign of the 95% FERC submittal 
drawings requires an extension of the timeframe of intensive design and review work of ô months. 
The Contractor shall attend additional bi-weekly meetings, subconsultant coordination, and pWB 
coordination. Proposed Budget $30,000. 

The following subconsultant shall be added to the Contract: 

Subconsultant Role on Proiecf 
AECOM uonsrrucUon Management Ass¡stance 

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

5ol 7 REV 04/10 



{­llir[]ffiÞ\r

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: 

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 
an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment. 

The parties agree the City and Contractor may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the 
use of electronic signatures. 

Black & VeAtçh Corporation 
. 

By: 

Name: 

Title: 

Address: 6 75 
rerephone: 5O', * q4t - 44 OC 

6of7 REV 04/10 



rffi5tr&å
 

Contract No. 37587 

Contract Title: 

CIry OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES: 

By: Date: 
Chief Procurement Officer 

By: Date: 
Elected Official 

Approved: 

By: Date: 
Offìce of City Auditor 

Approved as to ForffiiRíì1înAs 
T0 FCIR]\{ 

7 of 7 REV 04/10 



185081
 
Black & Veatch Contract37587 

of Dam 2 Towers nts - Amendment 4 Exhibit A 

\ilORKTASKS 

Ratesi Rates de based on the average ofthe 

; actual billing will be based on PWB approved 

a - Revise permit drawines for DSL and ¿104 Addendum 

DDTÀILED HYDRAULIC,ANALYSIS 

Model North Tower - Develop md RUN
 

Model South Tower - Develop and Runs
 

PRELIMINARY DESIGN 

iew Available Survev Data 

ASSIST WITH CM/GC FRAMEWORK AND COORDINATE WITH CONTRACTOR 
with RFP fo¡ CM/GC 

$198,947 

w/PWB and CM/GC on Preferred Solution 

s41,000 

Page 1 ol 2 

$23,104 



185081
 

Black & Veatch Contract 37587 

of Dam 2 Towers Im - Amendment 4 Exhibit A 

WORKTASKS Elætrical & 

r&.c 

Rates: Rates ûe based on the average ofthe 

; actual billing will be based on PWB approved 

âdditional documents over l0 sets 

I a - Fish Flow PiDlns Phâse 1 

a - Revise Drawings - Specs for I Tower, FERC resubmit 

c - Final Revisions Der FERC final comments, 100% docs 

st2t.72'l 

20 RFP's for work beyond the GMP 

CM Web Hostine and suoDort AECOM 

PROJECT MANAGEMENT REOLIIREMENTS 

Amendment # 4 

BUDGET, Amendments l,2, and 

Page 2 of 2 


