
ORDINANCE NO. 18 G 5 7 2 

Amend contract with Black & Veatch Corporation to increase compensation and scope of work 
for Bull Run Dam No. 2 Tower Improvements in the amount of$395,477 (Ordinance; amend 
Contract No. 37587) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. The Water Bureau entered into Contract No. 37587 with Black & Veatch Corporation for 
design services for the Bull Run Dam No. 2 Tower Improvements project. The purpose of 
the project is to design and modify both of the existing intake towers to allow selective 
withdrawal from the Bull Run Reservoir 2. The Water Bureau will use the selective 
withdrawal capability to adjust downstream temperatures in the Bull Run River to meet the 
target temperature cold water requirements in the Bull Run Supply Habitat Conservation 
Plan. 

2. Due to necessary changes in the project, Black & Veatch Corporation has been required to 
complete additional submittal reviews, additional request for information (RFI) reviews, 
additional construction meetings, design of the Part 2 outfall sample. pump, design, 
modifications to the outfall structure, tangent piles, and secant piles, testing of the North 
Tower at flow rates greater than the design criteria, an increased duration for the construction 
window, and overall additional project management support not included in their current 
scope of work. 

3. The contract will be amended to increase the budget by $395,477. The new contract total 
will be $5,221, 787. Funding is available in the FY 2013-14 Budget and will be requested in 
the FY 2014-2015 Budget. 

. NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. That the Commissioner-in-Charge and Auditor are authorized to execute on behalf of the 
City an amendment to Contract No. 37587 with Black & Veat~h Corporation as outlined in a 
form substantially in accordance with the contract amendment attached as Exhibit A, at a 
cost not to exceed $395,477. 

b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks chargeable to the 
Water Fund when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities. 

Passed ~y the Council, 

Commissioner Nick Fish 
Kevin Larson 
March 3 1, 2014 

MAY 14 2014 LaVonne Griffin-Valade 

~~di::Z:: :r~ / ~ . ra Deputy 



I 

Agenda No. 
ORDINANCE NO. 18 6 5 7 2 

Title 
Amend contract with Black & Veatch Corporation to increase compensation and scope of work for Bull Run 
Dam No. 2 Tower Improvements in the amount of $395,477 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 37587) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Commissioner Nick Fish 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Position 4/Safet - Novick 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau: Water 
Bureau Head: 

Prepared by: Kevin Larson 
Date Pre ared: March 31, 2014 

Financial lm_p_act Statement 
Completed ~ Amends Budget 0 
Not Required 0 
Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in doc nt. 
Yes No 

Council Meeting Date 
May 7, 2014 

City Attorney Approval: 
required for contract, code, easement, 
franchise, com Ian, charter 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: --
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT ? 1v-__ \_ \ed 
~ 

REGULAR D 
Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED_M_A_Y _0_2_2_01_4 _ _ 

Lavonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By: __ J-.:-+-~~~--~--o-A~/\,~~-~~~-
~oe';Uty: 

ACTION TAKEN: 

MAY 1 4 2014 9:30 A M MAY 0 7 2014 PASSED TO SECOND READI NG . 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS NAYS 

1. Fritz 1. Fritz v 
2. Fish 2. Fish ./ 
3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman v 
4. Novick 4. Novick v 
Hales Hales \/' 


